



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STEPHEN G. PERLMAN,)
REARDEN LLC, and ARTEMIS)
NETWORKS, LLC,)
) C.A. No. 305, 2020
Appellants,)
) Courts Below:
v.)
) Superior Court of the State of
VOX MEDIA, INC., a Delaware)
corporation,) Delaware, New Castle County, C.A.
) No. N19C-07-235 PRW-CCLD
)
Appellee.) Court of Chancery of the State of
) Delaware, C.A. No. 10046-VCS

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Matthew E. Fischer (No. 3092)
Jonathan A. Choa (No. 5319)
Jacqueline A. Rogers (No. 5793)
1313 North Market Street
P.O. Box 951
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Appellants Stephen G.
Perlman, Rearden LLC, and Artemis
Networks LLC*

Dated: December 14, 2020
6951102

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY HAS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS BECAUSE A LEGAL REMEDY IS INADEQUATE.	4
II. WHETHER PLAINTIFFS’ 2012 CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY LACHES SHOULD BE DECIDED BY THE COURT OF CHANCERY.....	8
III. THE 2014 ARTICLE REPUBLISHED THE 2012 ARTICLES.	11
IV. THE 2014 ARTICLE IS DEFAMATORY TO PLAINTIFFS.	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>C&J Energy Servs., Inc. v. City of Miami Gen. Emp.'s & Sanitation Emps.' Ret. Tr.</i> , 107 A.3d 1049 (Del. Ch. 2014)	9
<i>Churchill v. State</i> , 876 A.2d 311 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2005)	14–15
<i>Clark v. Viacom Int'l Inc.</i> , 617 F. App'x 495 (6th Cir. 2015)	15, 19
<i>Diebold Computer Leasing, Inc. v. Com. Credit Corp.</i> , 267 A.2d 586 (Del. 1970)	6
<i>DuPont v. DuPont</i> , 85 A.2d 724 (Del. 1951)	4
<i>Enigma Software Group USA, LLC v. Bleeping Computer LLC</i> , 194 F. Supp. 3d 263 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	16–18
<i>Giuffre v. Dershowitz</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	15
<i>Hillsboro Energy, LLC v. Secure Energy, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4561227 (Del. Ch. Oct. 3, 2008)	5
<i>Int'l Bus. Machs. Corp. v. Comdisco, Inc.</i> , 602 A.2d 74 (Del. Ch. 1991)	6
<i>Lank v. Steiner</i> , 224 A.2d 242 (Del. 1966)	9
<i>Martin v. Daily News L.P.</i> , 990 N.Y.S. 2d 473 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014)	15–16
<i>Medek v. Medek</i> , 2008 WL 4261017 (Del. Ch. Sept. 10, 2008)	5

<i>Mirage Ent., Inc. v. FEG Entretenimientos S.A.</i> , 2018 WL 4103583 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2018).....	15
<i>Nationwide Emerging Managers, LLC v. Northpointe Holdings, LLC</i> , 112 A.3d 878 (Del. 2015)	9
<i>Nunes v. Lizza</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2002 WL 5504005 (N.D. Iowa Sept. 11, 2020).....	15
<i>Oja v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 440 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Penaherrera v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 2013 WL 4013487 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 8, 2013).....	15
<i>Penrose Hill, Ltd. v. Mabray</i> , 2020 WL 4804965 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2020)	15
<i>In re Philadelphia Newspapers, LLC</i> , 690 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2012)	15, 16–17
<i>Salyer v. Southern Poverty Law Center, Inc.</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 912 (W.D. Ky. 2009).....	15, 16–17
<i>Shepard v. TheHuffingtonPost.com, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5584615 (D. Minn. Nov. 15, 2012).....	15
<i>Sundance Image Tech., Inc. v. Cone Editions Press, Ltd.</i> , 2007 WL 935703 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 7, 2007).....	15
<i>U.S. ex rel. Klein v. Omeros Corp.</i> , 897 F. Supp. 2d 1058 (W.D. Wash. 2012)	15
<i>Whittington v. Dragon Grp., L.L.C.</i> , 991 A.2d 1 (Del. 2009)	8
<i>Yeager v. Bowlin</i> , 693 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2012)	12, 18

STATUTES

	Page(s)
10 DEL. C. § 341	4, 6

10 DEL. C. § 3424, 6
